

Council of the European Union

Brussels, 16 December 2016 (OR. en)

15637/16

COPEN 390 EUROJUST 172 EJN 92

NOTE	
From:	Mr Juan Aristegui, Ambassador, Permanent Representation of Spain to the European Union
On:	24 November 2016
То:	Mr Jeppe TRANHOLM-MIKKELSEN, Secretary-General of the Council of the European Union
Subject:	Notification on the renewal of the appointment of the National Member of Eurojust for Spain

Dear Secretary-General,

In accordance with Article 3(1) of Law 16/2015 of 7 July governing the status of Spain's national member of Eurojust, conflicts of jurisdiction, international judicial cooperation networks and staff of the Ministry of Justice posted abroad, 'Spain's National Member of Eurojust shall be appointed for a term of four years, renewable for only one further term of the same duration'.

The term of office of Mr Francisco Jiménez-Villarejo Fernández, who was appointed as Spain's National Member of Eurojust by the Council of Ministers, by Royal Decree 1564/2012 of 15 November, expired on 15 November 2016.

DG D 2B

In accordance with the request made by the Ministry of Justice of the Kingdom of Spain, and in fulfilment of the obligations contained in Article 41(1) of Council Decision 2009/426/JHA, I would like to inform you that, by Royal Decree 482/2016 of 18 November (Official State Gazette 19.11.16), the Government has renewed the term of office of Mr Francisco Jiménez-Villarejo Fernández as Spain's National Member of Eurojust for a further period of four years.

(Complimentary close)

(s.) Juan Aristegui

DG D 2B